currency as the hedged item.  The Group negotiates the terms of the hedge derivatives to match the terms of
the hedged item to maximise hedge effectiveness.

	 At	31	December	2015,	the	Group	had	hedged	9.7%	(2014:	10.5%)	of	its	foreign	currency	denominated	sales,
for which firm commitments existed at the balance sheet date.  The table below summarises the open forward
foreign currency contracts as at the respective balance sheet dates.

   2015 2014
   Contractual Estimated Contractual Estimated
   notional fair value notional fair value
   amount (Note 17) amount (Note 17)
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
 Foreign exchange forward contracts to
   deliver United States dollars and
   receive Singapore dollars 12,638 (114) 12,744 (454)

 The maturity date of the foreign exchange forward contracts ranged from 1 to 6 months.

 The Group does not apply hedge accounting for such foreign currency denominated sales and purchases.

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign exchange risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the United States Dollar
(“USD”), with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s net profit and equity.

   2015 2014

   $’000 $’000
USD

	 -	strengthened	by	5%	 	 	 1,346	 1,237
	 -	weakened	by	5%	 	 	 (1,346)	 (1,237)

CEI AR 2015_Text_a1.indd   54 3/3/16   5:49 PM

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2015

55

25. Capital management

 Capital includes net tangible assets. The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure
that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise
shareholder value.

 The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic
conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to
shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares.  No changes were made in the objectives,

[…]

above the Average Closing Price of the Shares traded on the SGX-ST for the
five consecutive Market Days immediately preceding the Latest Practicable
Date); and

(b) in the case of Off-Market Purchases of Shares, approximately $1,023,215

based on 59.01 cents for one Share (being the price equivalent to five per
cent. above the Average Closing Price of the Shares traded on the SGX-ST
for the five consecutive Market Days immediately preceding the Latest
Practicable Date).

For illustrative purposes only, on the basis of the assumptions set out in 7.2 and 7.3
above, and assuming that the purchases of Shares are financed solely by internal
resources, the financial effects of the purchase or acquisition of Shares by the
Company pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate by way of purchases made
entirely out of capital on the audited financial statements of the Group and the
Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2015 would have been as
follows:

Market Purchases and/or Off-Market Purchases of up to a maximum of 2% made out of
capital and cancelled

 Group Company

 Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

As at 31 December 2015

Shareholders’ Funds  40,034,472   39,011,257  38,177,661  37,154,446
Treasury Shares (836,625) (836,625) (836,625) (836,625)
Net Tangible Assets  38,971,008  37,947,793  37,114,351  36,091,136
Current Assets  62,827,302  61,804,087  63,079,665  62,056,450
Current Liabilities  33,010,291  33,010,291  33,215,214  33,215,214
Total Borrowings   7,522,862  7,522,862  7,522,862  7,522,862
Cash and Cash Equivalents  13,013,708  11,990,493  12,479,296  11,456,081

Number of Shares as at
31 December 2015 (‘000)  86,698  84,964  86,698  84,964
Weighted average shares
(‘000) 86,698 84,964 86,698 84,964

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (cents) (1)  44.95  44.66  42.81  42.48
Basic Earnings per Share
(cents) (2)  12.48  12.73  11.49  11.73
Gearing (%)  18.79%  19.28%  19.70%  20.25%
Current Ratio (times) (3)  1.90  1.87  1.90  1.87

 vii

Market Purchases and/or Off-Market Purchases of up to a maximum of 2% made out of
capital and held as treasury shares

 Group Company

 Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

As at 31 December 2015

Shareholders’ Funds  40,034,472   39,011,257  38,177,661  37,154,446
Treasury Shares (836,625)  (1,859,840) (836,625)  (1,859,840)
Net Tangible Assets  38,971,008  37,947,793  37,114,351  36,091,136
Current Assets  62,827,302  61,804,087  63,079,665  62,056,450
Current Liabilities  33,010,291  33,010,291  33,215,214  33,215,214
Total Borrowings   7,522,862  7,522,862  7,522,862  7,522,862
Cash and Cash Equivalents  13,013,708  11,990,493  12,479,296  11,456,081

Number of Shares as at
31 December 2015 (‘000)  86,698  84,964  86,698  84,964
Weighted average shares
(‘000) 86,698 84,964 86,698 84,964

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (cents) (1)  44.95  44.66  42.81  42.48
Basic Earnings per Share
(cents) (2)  12.48  12.73  11.49  11.73
Gearing (%)  18.79%  19.28%  19.70%  20.25%
Current Ratio (times) (3)  1.90  1.87  1.90  1.87

Notes:

(1) NTA per share is calculated by the Net Tangible Assets divided by the number of

shares as at 31 December 2015.

(2) Basic EPS is calculated by the profit attributable to shareholders divided by the

weighted average number of shares.

(3) Current ratio is derived based on current assets divided by current liabilities.

Shareholders should note that the financial effects set out above are for illustration
purposes only (based on the aforementioned assumptions). The actual impact will
depend on, inter alia, the number and price of the Shares purchased or acquired (if any).